Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## CHINA HUAJUN GROUP LIMITED

# 中國華君集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 377)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting of China Huajun Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Portion 2, 12th Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 10:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the appointment of Prism Hong Kong and Shanghai Limited as auditor of the Company with effect from 21 February 2023 to fill the casual vacancy arising from the resignation of SHINEWING (HK) CPA Limited and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified and that the board of directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to fix the remuneration of the auditor."

By Order of the Board **Yan Ruijie** 

Acting Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 1 February 2023

Head Office and Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Suites 903-905, 9/F Shui On Centre 6-8 Harbour Road Wanchai Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. In order to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the special general meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 16 February 2023 to Tuesday, 21 February 2023, both days inclusive, during which no transfer of shares will be registered. Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Thursday, 16 February 2023 shall be entitled to attend and vote at the SGM. In order to ascertain shareholders' rights for attending and voting at the special general meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 15 February 2023.
- 2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at a meeting of the Company shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf at a general meeting of the Company. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 3. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed. Whether or not you intend to attend the meeting in person, you are requested to complete, sign and return the form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon.
- 4. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board of Directors of the Company) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting, at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote.
- 5. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting convened and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked. In order to lower the risk of spread of COVID-19, the Company encourages members to consider appointing the chairman of the SGM as their proxy to vote on the resolution at the SGM as an alternative to attending the SGM in person.
- 6. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the fact.
- 7. Where there are joint holders of any share any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she is solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 8. In compliance with the laws and regulations in Hong Kong in relation to the prevention of COVID-19, the Company will implement precautionary measures at the SGM. Shareholders are advised to read the cover page of this circular for details of the precautionary measures and monitor the development of COVID-19. Subject to the development of COVID-19 and to the extent permitted under law, the Company may implement further changes and precautionary measures at the SGM.

9. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning signal or "extreme conditions after super typhoons" announced by the Hong Kong government is/are in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the special general meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at http://www.chinahuajungroup.com and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at http://www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.

This announcement has been approved by all Directors (other than Mr. Meng).

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Meng Guang bao and Mr. Yan Ruijie as executive Directors; and Mr. Zheng Bailin, Mr. Shen Ruolei and Mr. Pun Chi Ping as independent non-executive Directors.

If there is any inconsistency in this announcement between the Chinese and English versions and the English version shall prevail.